

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

IN THE MATTER OF THE)
CARE AND TREATMENT OF)
N.G.,)
 Respondent/Appellant.)

No. SC96830

APPEAL TO THE
SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI
FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF JACKSON COUNTY, MISSOURI
SIXTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT, PROBATE DIVISION
THE HONORABLE KATHLEEN A. FORSYTH, JUDGE

APPELLANT’S SUBSTITUTE REPLY BRIEF

Chelseá R. Mitchell, MOBar #63104
Attorney for Appellant
Woodrail Centre, 1000 West Nifong
Building 7, Suite 100
Columbia, Missouri 65203
Telephone (573) 777-9977
FAX (573) 777-9974
E-mail: chelsea.mitchell@mspd.mo.gov

INDEX

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	3
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....	6
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	6
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. N.G. cannot be committed based on teenage behavior.	7
II. The State’s evidence was insufficient.	10
III. N.G. received ineffective assistance of counsel.	15
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Avery v. Alabama</i> , 308 U.S. 444 (1940).....	18
<i>Burns v. Gammon</i> , 173 F.3d 1089 (8th Cir. 1999).....	20
<i>Carothers v. Carothers</i> , 337 S.W.3d 21 (Mo. banc 2011)	17
<i>Coleman v. Thompson</i> , 501 U.S. 722 (1991)	18
<i>Dorris v. State</i> , 360 S.W.3d 260 (Mo. banc 2012).....	21
<i>Eliste v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 167 S.W.3d 742 (Mo. App. E.D. 2005).....	22
<i>In Interest of J.P.B.</i> , 509 S.W.3d 84 (Mo. banc 2017).....	20
<i>In re A.B.</i> , 334 S.W.3d 746 (Mo. App. E.D. 2011)	10
<i>In re Bernat</i> , 194 S.W.3d 863 (Mo. banc 2006).....	15, 17
<i>In re Brasch</i> , 332 S.W.3d 115 (Mo. banc 2011)	8, 16
<i>In re Care and Treatment of Coffman</i> , 225 S.W.3d 439 (Mo. banc 2007)	15, 17
<i>In re Det. of Smith</i> , 72 P.3d 186 (Wash. Ct. App. 2003).....	19
<i>In re Det. of T.A.H.-L</i> , 97 P.3d 767 (Wash. Ct. App. 2004).....	19
<i>In re Detention of Crane</i> , 704 N.W.2d 437 (Iowa 2005)	19
<i>In re Gault</i> , 387 U.S. 1 (1967).....	16
<i>In re Norton</i> , 123 S.W.3d 170 (Mo. banc 2003)	15, 17, 18
<i>In re Ontiberos</i> , 287 P.3d 855 (Kan. 2012).....	19
<i>In re Protection of H.W.</i> , 85 S.W.3d 348 (Tex. App. 2002)	19
<i>In re Wadleigh</i> , 135 S.W.3d 434 (Mo. App. W.D. 2004)	21
<i>Jenkins v. Director of Va. Center for Behavioral Rehab.</i> , 224 S.E.2d 453 (Va. 2006)	19
<i>Jones v. State</i> , 477 N.E.2d 353 (Ind. Ct. App. 1985)	20
<i>Lassiter v. Dept. of Social Services of Durham County, N.C.</i> , 452 U.S. 18 (1981)....	16, 17
<i>Massaro v. U.S.</i> , 538 U.S. 500 (2003).....	20
<i>Matter of Alleged Mental Illness of Cordie</i> , 372 N.W.2d 24 (Minn. Ct. App. 1985)	20
<i>Matter of Brown v. State</i> , 519 S.W.3d 848 (Mo. App. W.D. 2017).....	8

<i>Matter of Chapman</i> , 796 S.E.2d 843 (S.C. 2017)	19
<i>McMann v. Richardson</i> , 397 U.S. 759 (1970).....	18
<i>Murrell v. State</i> , 215 S.W.3d 96, 107 (Mo. banc 2007)	10, 11
<i>Nelson v. State</i> , 521 S.W.3d 229 (Mo. banc 2017)	10, 15
<i>People v. Rainey</i> , 758 N.E.2d 492 (Ill. Ct. App. 2001).....	17, 19
<i>Pope v. Alston</i> , 537 So.2d 953 (Ala. Civ. App. 1988)	19
<i>Powell v. Alabama</i> , 287 U.S. 45 (1932)	15, 18
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 6 (2005)	7
<i>Ross-Paige v. Saint Louis Metro. Police Dept.</i> , 492 S.W.3d 164, 175 (Mo. banc 2016)	11
<i>Smith v. Robbins</i> , 528 U.S. 259 (2000)	18
<i>State ex rel. Engel v. Dormire</i> , 304 S.W.3d 120 (Mo. banc 2010)	21
<i>State ex rel. Family Support Div.-Child Support Enforcement v. Lane</i> , 313 S.W.3d 182 (Mo. App. W.D. 2010).....	17
<i>State ex rel. Heart of America Council v. McKenzie</i> , 484 S.W.3d 320 (Mo. banc 2016). 18	
<i>State ex rel. Nixon v. Jaynes</i> , 63 S.W.3d 210 (Mo. banc 2001)	21
<i>State v. Allen</i> , 274 S.W.3d 514 (Mo. App. W.D. 2008)	22
<i>State v. Hunter</i> , 840 S.W.2d 850 (Mo. banc 1992)	17
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	18, 19
<i>Underwood v. State</i> , 519 S.W.3d 861, 876 (Mo. App. W.D. 2017).....	10
<i>Vitek v. Jones</i> , 445 U.S. 480 (1980)	16
<i>Williams v. State</i> , 168 S.W.3d 433 (Mo. banc 2005)	18
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000).....	19
<i>Youngberg v. Romeo</i> , 457 U.S. 307 (1982).....	8, 9
 Missouri Revised Statutes	
§490.065	21, 22
§632.492	18
§632.495	17, 18

§632.498 9
 §632.505 9

Constitutional Provisions

Mo. Const. art. I, §10 15
 U.S. Const. amend. VI 16, 19
 U.S. Const. amend. VIII 8
 U.S. Const. amend. XIV 15, 16, 18, 19

Rules

Rule 24.035 23
 Rule 29.15 23

Other Authorities

American Psychological Association, *Diagnostic and Statistical Manual of Mental Disorders* (5th ed. 2013) 11
